Maine law.
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278 
CHAP. 226. 

RAIL ROAD.-SET OFF.-PENOBSCOT BRIDGE. 

AN AOT to change the name and increase the cnpitnl stock oC the Palmer and Machias.port Rail 
Road Corporation. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and I-Iouse of Representatives in 
Legislat1lre assembled, as follows: 

Change of cor po· SECT. 1. Said corporation shall be allowed to take the name of 
rate name. ' 

Authorized to In­
crease capital 
.tock. 

the Machias-port Rail Road, by which name it shall hereafter be 
known instead of the name e~ pressed in the original act of incor­
poration. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to increase its 
capital stock, to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars, by 
the addition of five hundred shares of one hundred dollars each, to 
the present stock of said corporation. 

[Appoved Febl'ltal'Y 28, 1845.] 

AN AOT to set off certain land in tOlVllship number seven, contiguous to Gouldsborough, and to 
annex the same to Gouldsborougll. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

Far,!, of G. W. SECT. 1. All that part of the farm of Gowen W. 'Whittaker, on 
WhIttaker an- " b d . 
nexed to Goulds- which he now resides, lying 111 township num ere seven, contlgu­borough. 

OUS to the town of Gouldsborough, is hereby set off from said town-
ship and annexed to Gouldsborough. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval 
by the governor. 

[Approved February 28, 1845.] 

AN ACT to revive the charter of the Penobscot Bridge Oorporation. 
Be it enacted by the Senate and :fIouse of Representatives in 

Legislature assembled, as follows: 

j
Act IhncoprporBht- That the act incorporating the Penobscot Bridge Corporation, is ng t e eno-
6cot ~rldge Cor- hereby revived and the term of five years is hereby granted to said 
poratlon revived. , 

corporation, from and after the passage of this act, for the erection 
and completion of said bridge. 

[Approved Fcbl'ual'y 28, 1845.] 


